

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

SATICOY BAY LLC SERIES 6387
HAMILTON GROVE, A NEVADA
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Appellant,
v.

SUNRISE RIDGE MASTER
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, A
NEVADA NON-PROFIT
CORPORATION; AND NEVADA
ASSOCIATION SERVICES, INC., A
NEVADA CORPORATION,

Respondents.

Supreme Court Case No. 83669

Electronically Filed
Mar 16 2022 02:29 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Counsel for Appellant:

Roger P. Croteau, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 4958
Christopher L. Benner
Nevada Bar No. 8963

ROGER P. CROTEAU & ASSOCIATES, LTD.
2810 W. Charleston Blvd., Ste. 75
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
Tel: (702) 254-7775
Fax: (702) 228-7719
Email: croteaulaw@croteaulaw.com

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT viii

III. NRAP 17 ROUTING STATEMENT viii

IV. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTEDx

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

VI. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....1

VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

VIII. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....10

IX. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....10

 A. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW,
 BECAUSE APPELLANT PROPERLY STATED A CLAIM FOR
 RELIEF FOR MISREPRESENTATION10

 B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING APPELLANT’S
 COMPLAINT, BECAUSE RESPONDENTS HAD DUTIES UNDER
 NRS CHAPTER 116 TO DISCLOSE THE ATTEMPTED
 PAYMENT/TENDER TO APPELLANT AT THE HOA
 FORECLOSURE SALE12

 1. RESPONDENTS HAD A DUTY UNDER NRS CHAPTER 116 TO
 DISCLOSE THE ATTEMPTED PAYMENT/TENDER TO
 APPELLANT13

 2. RESPONDENTS FOCUS ON A LACK OF AN AFFIRMATIVE
 DUTY OBFUSCATES THE UNDERLYING
 MISREPRESENTATION AND LACK OF GOOD FAITH.....18

C.	APPELLANT’S CLAIMS FOR CONSPIRACY AND BREACH OF GOOD FAITH DO NOT FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	23
X.	CONCLUSION.....	24
XI.	ATTORNEY’S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvord Inv., LLC v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 920 A.2d 1000 (Conn. 2007)	17
<i>Bank of America N.A. v. SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC</i> , 427 P.3d 113 (Nev. 2018).....	ix
<i>Barmettler v. Reno Air, Inc.</i> , 114 Nev. 441 (1998).....	12
<i>Boulder Oaks Cmty. Ass’n v. B & J Andrews Enters., LLC</i> , 125 Nev. 397 (2009)...	9
<i>Breliant v. Preferred Equities Corp.</i> , 109 Nev. 842 (1993)	9
<i>Brophy v. Cities Service Co.</i> , 70 A.2d 5 (Del. 1949).....	16
<i>Buzz Stew, LLC v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 124 Nev. 224 (2008).....	9
<i>Cantonbury Heights Condominium Ass’n., Inc. v. Local Land Dev., LLC</i> , 273 Conn. 724 (2005).....	17
<i>Carrington Mortg. Holdings, LLC v. R Ventures VIII, LLC</i> , 419 P.3d 703 (Nev. 2018).....	14
<i>Chase Plaza Condo. Ass’n v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 98 A.3d 166 (D.C. Ct. App. 2014).....	17
<i>Crucil v. Carson City</i> , 95 Nev. 583 (1979).....	8
<i>Dean v. CMPJ Enters., LLC</i> , 2018 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 642 (Minn. App. 2018).....	15
<i>Holten v. Std. Parking Corp.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 444 (Conn. 2015).....	16

<i>Horodenski v. Lyndale Green Townhome Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 804 N.W.2d 366 (Minn. App. 2011).....	15
<i>Hunt Club Condos., Inc. v. Mac-Gray Servs., Inc.</i> , 721 N.W.2d 117 (Wis. Ct. App. 2006).....	17
<i>Lank v. Steiner</i> , 224 A.2d 242 (Del. Supr. 1966)	16
<i>Lynch v. Vickers Energy Corp.</i> , 383 A.2d 278 (Del. 1977).....	16
<i>Merluzi v. Larson</i> , 96 Nev. 409 (1980).....	9
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. MacMillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989).....	16
<i>Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC</i> , 2017 Nev. App. Unpub. LEXIS 229 (Nev. App. Apr. 17, 2017)	20, 21
<i>Nelson v. Heer</i> , 123 Nev. 217 (2007)	11
<i>Noonan v. Bayview Loan Servicing</i> , 438 P.3d 335 (Nev. 2019)	18
<i>Pack v. LaTourette</i> , 128 Nev. 264 (2012).....	8
<i>Platt v. Aspenwood Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 214 P.3d 1060 (Colo. App. 2009)	17
<i>Shoen v. SAC Holding Corp.</i> , 122 Nev. 621 (2006).....	9, 11
<i>Smith v. Clough</i> , 106 Nev. 568 (1990)	9
<i>Tang v. C.A.R.S. Prot. Plus, Inc.</i> , 734 N.W.2d 169 (Wis. Ct. App. 2007).....	17
<i>Univ. Commons Riverside Home Owners Ass’n v. Univ. Commons Morgantown, LLC</i> , 230 W. Va. 589 (2013).....	18
<i>W & D Acquisition, LLC v. First Union National Bank</i> , 262 Conn. 704 (2003)	17
<i>Weinberger v. Uop</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	16

Will v. Mill Condo. Owners' Ass'n, 176 Vt. 380 (2004)18

Zalk-Josephs Co. v. Wells Cargo, Inc., 81 Nev. 163 (1965)9

Statutes

NRS 116.0112

NRS 116.1109(2)14

NRS 116.1113 ix, x, 13, 23

NRS 116.31162

NRS 116.3116(2)(c)3

NRS 116.31166(3)19

NRS 47.25022

Other Authorities

Restat. 2d of Contracts, § 205 (2nd 1981)14

Rules

NRAP 17(a)(11) viii

NRAP 3A(b)(1) viii

NRCP 12(b)(5) xi, 10, 12

NRCP 8(a)8
